No. 462, A.]

[Published March 27, 1891.

## CHAPTER 81.

AN ACT to amend section 433 of the revised statutes, relating to the filling of vacancies in school district boards.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amend sec. 483, R. S. 1878.

Section 1. Section 433 of the revised statutes. is hereby amended to read as follows: Section The said board shall have power to fill by Vacancies, how appointment any vacancy that may occur in their own number, within ten days after such vacancy shall occur; and if such vacancy shall not be filled within ten days as aforesaid, by said board, the town or village clerk shall fill such vacancy by appointment. In case a vacancy shall occur in a joint district, and shall not be filled by the district board, the clerk of the town or village in which the school house is situated shall fill such vacancy. Any person appointed to fill a vacancy, upon being notified of such appointment, shall be deemed to have accepted the same, unless he shall, within five days thereafter, file with the clerk or director a written refusal to serve; and any person appointed to fill a vacancy shall hold the office until the annual meeting succeeding such appointment, at which the electors shall fill such vacancy for the unexpired term.

> SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 26, 1891.